
Dated:31.03.2017

S. No. Item
Page No. / 

Clause No. 
Technical Specifications as per RFP

Queries / Modifications / Changes 

Suggested
Amended clause

1 6. Communication Network Page no. 91

The DTMU shall communicate with control center on 3G/4G 

network. The bandwidth provision shall be RTU location will be 2 

MBPS and Control center location minimum 20 MBPS.

As per the BOQ Form: 3 Communication system - 

VPN (MLLN/ MPLS) Broadband , Control Center  

Bandwidth is 6 MBPS > Please calrify

Kindly consider 6 MBPS instead of 20 MBPS 

for Control Centre.

2

SECTION-V

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

OF TENDER Point 11

Page no. 150
Consortium and joint venture responses are not allowed, in any 

case.

The project scope comprises a good amount of IT 

systems and software along with OT components. 

Therefore, multivendor consortium would bring 

better value proposition for the utility.Request to 

consider the consortium of two vendors.

Sub-Letting / Sub contracting being allowed but 

primary responsibility to deliver the project is 

under bider scope.

3

SECTION-V

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

OF TENDER Point 11

Page no. 150
Also, bidders have to note that no sub-contracting / sub-letting is 

allowed

The project scope encopass procurement of 

different components from different vendor. No 

single vendor can supply all the compont/services 

on their own. Thereby request to remove the 

clause.

Sub-Letting / Sub contracting being allowed but 

primary responsibility to deliver the project is 

under bider scope.

4
Pre-Qualifying Criteria for 

OEM
page 155

The minimum average annual turnover of the OEM shall be Rs. 

30 Crores last 3 financial years (FY 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16) 

and till the previous date of publication of this tender.

Pls reduce it to Avg trunover ₹ 14.5 crores for 3 

years in last 5 years

The minimum average annual turnover of the 

OEM shall be Rs. 15 Crores last 3 financial 

years (FY 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16) and till 

the previous date of publication of this tender.

5
3.4.4.       Security 

Services - Page 44
-

•      Shall have Gateway antivirus which will protect from inflow 

of virus from the Internet and other WAN locations at the 

gateway itself with content filtering without any lag in data 

transmission.

Please change it to " Shall have Gateway 

antivirus/anti-malware which will protect from inflow 

of virus/worms/malware from the Internet and other 

WAN locations at the gateway itself with content 

filtering without any lag in data transmission."

Shall have Gateway antivirus/anti-malware 

which will protect from inflow of 

virus/Malware,spyware, adware, nagware, 

trojans, worms etc. from the Internet and other 

WAN locations at the gateway itself with 

content filtering without any lag in data 

transmission.

6

Minimum Specifications of 

FIREWALL - Scada 

Firewall - Pg80

- Antivirus, anti-worm, anti-spam and anti-spyware protection
Please change this clause to "Antivirus/Antimalare, 

anti-worm, anti-spam and anti-spyware protection

Shall have Gateway antivirus/anti-malware 

which will protect from inflow of 

virus/Malware,spyware, adware, nagware, 

trojans, worms etc. from the Internet and other 

WAN locations at the gateway itself with 

content filtering without any lag in data 

transmission.

7 4.1.4. Router - Page 63 -
1. Two fixed Serial ports with synchronous speed up to 2 Mbps 

and with interface support for V.35, V.24 ports

Two (02) Fixed / Modular Serial ports with 

synchronous speed up to 2 Mbps and with 

interface support for V.35, V.24 ports"

Amendment-1

NIT No. RECPDCL/TECH/SCADA-CED/e-Tender/2016-17/3931 Dated: 09.03.2017



8 4.1.4. Router - Page 64 -

11.      QOS Support: RSVP (Resource Reservation Protocol as 

per RFC 2205), 

IGMP v1, v2 (Intergroup Management Protocol Version 2 as per 

RFC 2236), 

Multicast Routing support like PIM-SM (RFC 2362), PIM-DM 

etc., 

Policy based routing (It shall be possible to affect the normal 

routing process for specific mission critical traffic through 

specified alternate routes in the network). 

A class based scheduling, Priority Queuing mechanism that shall 

provide configurable minimum Bandwidth allocation to each 

class and IP Precedence. Congestion Avoidance – Random 

Early Detection (RED). 

Support for Differentiated Services as per RFCs 2474, 2475, 

2598 & 2597.

11.      QOS Support: RSVP (Resource Reservation 

Protocol as per RFC 2205), 

IGMP v1, v2 (Intergroup Management Protocol 

Version 2 as per RFC 2236), 

Multicast Routing support like PIM-SM (RFC 2362), 

PIM-DM etc., 

Policy based routing (It shall be possible to affect 

the normal routing process for specific mission 

critical traffic through specified alternate routes in 

the network). 

A class based scheduling, Priority Queuing 

mechanism that shall provide configurable 

minimum Bandwidth allocation to each class and IP 

Precedence. Congestion Avoidance – Random 

Early Detection (RED) / Weighted Random Early 

Detect (WRED)

Support for Differentiated Services as per RFCs 

2474, 2475, 2598 & 2597.

11.      QOS Support: RSVP (Resource 

Reservation Protocol as per RFC 2205), 

IGMP v1, v2 (Intergroup Management Protocol 

Version 2 as per RFC 2236), 

Multicast Routing support like PIM-SM (RFC 

2362), PIM-DM etc., 

Policy based routing (It shall be possible to 

affect the normal routing process for specific 

mission critical traffic through specified 

alternate routes in the network). 

A class based scheduling, Priority Queuing 

mechanism that shall provide configurable 

minimum Bandwidth allocation to each class 

and IP Precedence. Congestion Avoidance – 

Random Early Detection (RED) / Weighted 

Random Early Detect (WRED)

Support for Differentiated Services as per 

RFCs 2474, 2475, 2598 & 2597.

9

11.    IEC 61850 

compliance Ethernet switch 

- Page98

- •        Operating Temperature: -5° to +85°C. •        Operating Temperature: -5° to +75°C. •        Operating Temperature: -5° to +75°C.

10

11.    IEC 61850 

compliance Ethernet switch 

- Page 99

-

•        48 port RJ45 connector switch, 16 port Rx/Tx (The final 

configuration shall be depending on the physical port 

connectivity of Relays.)

•        24 port RJ45 connector switch, 16 port Rx/Tx 

(The final configuration shall be depending on the 

physical port connectivity of Relays.)

•      48 port RJ45 connector switch or 12 port 

Rx/Tx + 4 port RJ45 (The final configuration 

shall be depending on the physical port 

connectivity of Relays.). Bidder has to assess 

the final QTY of switches based on the SLD.

11
Detailed Scope of Work,

2.3. Polling method
Page No. 24

The TCP/IP Communication for RTU/DTMU on public network 

shall be encrypted over SSL Security / VPN & the equipment 

should take control command from designated Master IP 

address only and no other IP. The RTU, DTMU all TCP/IP 

devices that are on Public Network shall form a private VPN 

network with the SCADA Front End, through which encrypted 

data gets exchanged.

1. As per figure 2.1 of DTMU tender data from 

DTMU control LAN has to be brought to SCADA 

Control Center LAN and no direct connectivity 

between SCADA CFE and DTMU at site is there. 

Kindly confirm.

2. Request RECPDCL to confirm charges from 

DTMU to CC is in scope of bidder selected for 

DTMU work as DTMU tender also doesn't have line 

item to quote the communication charges

Separate Line item to be added in BoQ and 

scope for SIM+Communication charges for 48 

months in DTMU Tender



12 6. Communication Network Page No. 91

The DTMU shall communicate with control center on 3G/4G 

network. The bandwidth provision shall be RTU location will be 2 

MBPS and Control center location minimum 20 MBPS.

1. Request RECPDCL to confirm charges from 

DTMU to CC is in scope of bidder selected for 

DTMU work as DTMU tender also doesn't have line 

item to quote the communication charges

2. As per figure 2.1 of DTMU tender data from 

DTMU control LAN has to be brought to SCADA 

Control Center LAN and no direct connectivity 

between SCADA and DTMU at site is there. Kindly 

confirm.

3. As per BOQ on page 165 Network Connectivity 

Charges for 6.0 MBPS is there for Control Center 

but here 20 Mbps is mentioned. Kindly confirm the 

exact bandwidth required at SCADA control Center.

4. Kindly share the format for the tri- party 

agreement between the SCADA Vendor, Bandwidth 

Vendor and CED.

1. DTMU Bidder to provide communication 

charges for 48 months and will be in the  Scope 

of DTMU Bidder for 48 Months.

2. Connectivity Between SCADA Control 

Center  and DTMU is through 

GPRS/3G/4G/LTE .

3. It is 6 MBPS instead of 20 MBPS

4. RECPDCL to Share tri-partite agreement 

format

13 Form: 5 : BCPU Page No. 169 4.1 Disturbance Evaluation Unit

Request RECPDCL to kindly confirm the 

specification of Disturbance Evaluation Unit to be 

provided at each sub-station

Deleted

14 Payment Criteria pg 136 Payment Criteria

Please consider modifying the payment terms to 

60% against Supply.

Project completion time to be changed from 6 

months to 10 months

1. Please refer to annexure __________ for 

revised payment terms.

2. No time extension granted

15

11. IEC 61850 compliance 

Ethernet switch

48 port RJ45 connector 

switch, 16 port Rx/Tx (The 

final configuration shall be 

depending on the physical 

port connectivity of 

Relays.)

Page no. 98

Considering the no. of IEDs to be integrated the No. ports asked 

in ethernet switch is hugh. Integration can be fulfilled with less 

no. of ports which will also save the cost.

•      48 port RJ45 connector switch or 12 port 

Rx/Tx + 4 port RJ45 (The final configuration 

shall be depending on the physical port 

connectivity of Relays.). Bidder has to assess 

the final QTY of switches based on the SLD.

16
Disturbance Evaluation 

Unit
Page no. 169

Kindly provide more details about this items which is mentioned 

in the BoQ.
Deleted

17 32. Payment Criteria Page no. 136

The payment terms provided in the tender are very

poor and ambigiuos. We request you modifiy the pament terms  

as below,

Supply:

10% advance against BG

65% against supply of material (pro-rata basis) 15% on SAT

10% on Operational acceptance

Services:

80 % against Installation & Commissioing 20% on Operational 

Acceptance

FMS:

After completion of every quarter.

Please refer to annexure __________ for 

revised payment terms.



18

BOQ:

Network Connectivity 

Charges for 6.0 MBPS 

MPLS- broadband Link for 

Control Center for 36 

months

6. Communication Network

The communication 

network between Control 

Center and RTU location 

shall be on MPLS network.

The DTMU shall 

communicate with control 

center on 3G/4G network. 

The bandwidth provision 

shall be RTU location will 

be 2 MBPS and Control 

center location minimum 

20 MBPS.

Page no. 91 &

165

The bandwidth provision asked for control center is 6MBPS in 

BoQ and 20MBPS in specification. Please clarify.

Kindly consider 6 MBPS instead of 20 MBPS 

for Control Centre.

19

Proposed SCADA

Software and associated 

equipment’s should be 

capable of handling at-

least 50000

connections, without any 

additional infrastructure 

and cost implication to 

RECPDCL and CED.

Page no. 124 What is meaning of 50000 conections? Deleted

20 Page no. 170

The  rates  are  invited  for  entering  into  an  RC

valid  for  one  year  from  the  date  of  issue  of contract.  Prices  

are  to  be  quoted  accordingly. The  quantities  mentioned  

above  are  for evaluation  purposes  only.  Actual  Quantities  

may vary  as  per  site  requirement  and  Release Orders 

against this Rate Contract (RC) shall be placed accordingly.

The SCADA system (including H/W, S/W, RTUs, 

IEDs, Integration with other application) is a 

customised soultion and the prices are based on 

I/O sizing, Performance requirements expected by 

individual customer. SO the rate contract for such a 

solution is not possible

Deleted



21 Qualification Requirement
Page 59 Point 

Number 4.1
All hardware shall support both IPv6 and IPv4 simultaneously.

Please change it to All Hardware shall support IPv4 and 

configurable to IPv6.

All Hardware shall support IPv4 and configurable to 

IPv6.

22 -

BOQ Performa 

of Schedule 

Rates

3. Ethernet Switches

Please confirm the split of number of Ethernet 

Switches  substation  location wise  in order to 

estimate complete requirement

•      48 port RJ45 connector switch or 12 port 

Rx/Tx + 4 port RJ45 (The final configuration 

shall be depending on the physical port 

connectivity of Relays.). Bidder has to assess 

the final QTY of switches based on the SLD.

23
Pre-Qualifying 

Criteria for OEM

The minimum average annual turnover of the OEM shall be Rs. 

30 Crores last 3 financial years (FY 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16) 

and till the previous date of publication of this tender.

Please revise the average annual turnover of the 

OEM to Rs. 15 Crores last 3 financial years (FY 

2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16)

The minimum average annual turnover of the 

OEM shall be Rs. 15 Crores last 3 financial 

years (FY 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16) and till 

the previous date of publication of this tender.

24

SECTION-IV

Scope of work & 

Service Level 

Agreement

Providing and maintenance of MPLS network connectivity for 

control center to RTU connections

Please confirm that do we have to consider the 

communication charges for DTMUs also .

Separate Line item to be added in BoQ and 

scope for SIM+Communication charges for 48 

months in DTMU Tender

25
Distribution Transformer 

Monitoring Panel:
page 15

b. Cellular Modem with antenna along with SIM card and 

monthly usage charges for entire project duration i.e. 24 Months

b. Cellular Modem with antenna along with SIM 

card and monthly usage charges for entire 

project duration i.e. 48 Months

26
MANUFACTURER 

AUTHORIZATION FORM 

Form-V (page-

173)

We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty in 

accordance with Clause 26 of the General Conditions of 

Contract or as mentioned elsewhere in the Tender Document, 

with respect to the Goods offered by the above firm in reply to 

this Invitation for Bids.

We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty 

in accordance with Clause 26 of the General 

Conditions of Contract or as mentioned elsewhere 

in the Tender Document, with respect to the Goods 

offered by the above firm in reply to this Invitation 

for Bids.

We hereby extend our full guarantee and 

warranty in accordance with General 

Conditions of Contract or as mentioned 

elsewhere in the Tender Document, with 

respect to the Goods offered by the above firm 

in reply to this Invitation for Bids.

27 Payment terms Page-136
Revised Payment terms, Please refer Annexure-

1

28
TENDER EVALUATION 

METHODOLOGY
Page-159 QCBS Approach, Please refer Annexure-2

29

Financial bid Form: 3 

Communication system - 

VPN (MLLN/ MPLS) 

Broadband

Page-165 (sr. 

no.1.1)

Network Connectivity Charges for 2.0 MBPS MPLS-broadband 

Link for 6 Nos. S/stn for 36 months

Network Connectivity Charges for 2.0 MBPS 

MPLS-broadband Link for 6 Nos. S/stn for 48 

months

30

Financial bid Form: 3 

Communication system - 

VPN (MLLN/ MPLS) 

Broadband

Page-165 (sr. 

no.1.2)

Network Connectivity Charges for 6.0 MBPS MPLS-broadband 

Link for Control Center for 36 months

Network Connectivity Charges for 6.0 MBPS 

MPLS-broadband Link for Control Center for 48 

months





Annexure-2

INFORMATION

1 PROOF OF THE SAME SHOULD BE UPLOADED DULY AUTHENICATED IN THE TECHNICAL BID

2 TECHINICAL SCORE IS OUT OF 100 MARKS

3

3.1

4 Final selection of the bidder will be on Quality and Cost Based System (QCBS)

5 60% weightage shall be given to Technical Score and 40% weightage shall be given to Financial Score.

BIDDER SCORE WEIGHTAGE WEIGHTAGE SCORE

(A) (B) [(C) = (A) x (B)]

Technical Score T 60% 0.6*T

Financial Score F 40% 0.4*F

F will be calculated as follows, for example, L-1 bids 3 crores, L2 bids 4 crores and L3 Bids 5 crores , then marks of

L1 = 100 L1-Lowest Bid

L2 = (L1/L2)x100 L2-2nd Lowest Bid

L3 = (L1/L3)x100 L3-3rd Lowest Bid

COMPOSITE SCORES OF THE BIDDER IS = (0.6)*(T) + (0.4)*(F)

Note

1 The bidder who has secured the highest composite score as calculated above shall be declared as the preferred bidder for the project.

2 In the event that two or more bidders secure exactly the same composite score in respect of project, then the preferred bidder shall be selected as below.

The bidder whose financial scores is highest for the project among such bidders having same composite score will be declared as preferred bidder.

MINIMUM 60 MARKS IN TECHINICAL BID IS REQUIRED FOR OPENING OF THE FINANCIAL BID.

Mimimum qualifying marks is 60. However, if less than 3 bidders qualifies in the technical scoring then, bidders securing highest 

marks in between 50 to 60 may also be considered for making atleast 3 bidders eligible for further evaluation of bids on sole 

discretion of RECPDCL.

Formula




